section contains three sub-sections: 1) sensitivity analysis of the soil water flow model, 2)

sensitivity analysis of the fractional transport model, and 3) sensitivity analysis of the

geochemical model.

4.4.1 Sensitivity analysis of the soil water flow model

 The parameters considered in the sensitivity analysis of the soil water flow model are:

saturated hydraulic conductivity Ks, saturated soil water content θs, residual soil water

content θr, initial soil water content θi, and van Genuchten αv and n parameters.

 Several scenarios are designed for the sensitivity analysis represents the soil of

Overpelt region. A single soil type of sand with a depth of 100 cm is considered. The values

of soil water retention parameters are shown in table (4.3). Runoff, evaporation, and plants

uptake processes are not considered in this study. The simulations are run for 8 hours. Table

(4.4) shows the values of the soil water flow parameters used in the sensitivity analysis. The

values of these parameters are changed by ±10% and ±25%.

Table (4.4) values of van Genuchten parameters used for the sensitivity analysis

parameters

 Ks

(cm/hr)

θs

(-)

θr

(-)

θini

(-)

αv

(1/cm)

n

(-)

-25 % 22.5 0.322 0.047 0.15 0.014 2.273

-10 % 27 0.386 0.056 0.18 0.0168 2.727

Baseline 30 0.429 0.062 0.2 0.0187 3.03

+10 % 33 0.472 0.068 0.22 0.0206 3.333

+25 % 37.5 0.536 0.078 0.25 0.0234 3.788

Chapter four   Model application and sensitivity analysis

 -81-

Basic soil hydraulic profiles

 The basic soil hydraulic profiles resulting from the run of the soil water flow model

for 8 hours using the baseline values of van Genuchten parameters are shown in figure (4.6).

This figure shows the profiles of soil water head, soil water content, soil hydraulic

conductivity and pore water velocity at different time steps (0.2, 0.4, and 0.6 hours). All the

profiles shown in figure (4.6) show that the soil column of 100 cm reach to the saturation state

[…]

Figure (4.8) shows the effect of saturated soil water content on the values of the soil

water content, soil water head, soil hydraulic conductivity and pore velocity. It shows that

there are direct relationships between the time needed to reach the saturation state and the

other parameters (soil water content, soil hydraulic head and pore water velocity). In other

word, the time needed to reach the saturation state decrease when the value of the saturated

soil water content decrease and vice versa. From figure 4.8-A and 4.8-B, the times needed to

reach the saturation state are 52 minutes at 25% increasing in θs value and 22 minutes at 25%

decreasing in θs value. The pore water velocity reaches the velocity at the saturation state

lately by 18 minutes when the value of θs increase by 25% and early by 12 minutes when θs

decrease by 25%. As a consequent, one can concluded that the saturated soil water content is

also a sensitive parameter in the soil water flow model.

Chapter four   Model application and sensitivity analysis

 -84-

A

0
0,05
0,1

0,15
0,2

0,25
0,3

0,35
0,4

0,45
0,5

0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1

time (hr)

T
h

et
a

(-
) 25%

10%

Baseline

-10%

-25%

B

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1

time (hr)

h
 (

cm
) 25%

10%

Baseline

-10%

-25%

C

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1

time (hr)

p
o

re
 w

at
er

 v
el

o
ci

ty

(c
m

/h
r) 25%

10%

Baseline

-10%

-25%

Fig (4.7) saturated soil hydraulic conductivity effects on A: soil water content, B: soil water
head and C: pores water velocity at 100 cm of soil depth

Chapter four   Model application and sensitivity analysis

 -85-

A

0

0,1

0,2

0,3

0,4

0,5

0,6

0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1

time (hr)

T
h

et
a

(-
)

25%
10%
Baseline
-10%
-25%

B

-100
-90
-80
-70
-60
-50
-40
-30
-20
-10

0

0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1

time (hr)

[…]

αv value appear clearly after 18 minutes of the simulation beginning. The value of αv has

adversely effects on the values of the pore water velocity. For example, after 30 minutes of

simulation beginning, the pore water velocity was 13.5 cm/hr when the value of αv increased

by 25% and it was 29.6 cm/hr when the value of αv decreased by 25%. Also, for the same

period of the simulation (30 minutes), the pore water velocities were 18.7 and 25.8 cm/hr

when the values of αv changed by ±10%, respectively. The pore water velocity reaches the

constant value (at the saturation condition) after 36 minutes of the simulation beginning

regardless the percentage of change in αv value.

 Also, αv has the same effects on the values of soil water content and soil water head

(i.e. adversely effects). For example, the values of soil water content after 30 minutes of the

simulation beginning were 0.38, 0.41, 0.423, and 0.43 when the values of αv changed by

+25%, +10%, -10%, and +25%, respectively. Soil water content and soil water head reached

the maximum values (θ = 0.429 and h = 0) after 36 minutes of the simulation beginning.

A

0

0,05
0,1

0,15

0,2
0,25

0,3

0,35

0,4
0,45

0,5

0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1
time (hr)

T
h

et
a

(-
)

25%

10%

Baseline

-10%

-25%

Chapter four   Model application and sensitivity analysis

 -90-

B

-120

-100

-80

-60

-40

-20

0

0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1

time (hr)

h
 (

cm
) 25%

10%

Baseline

-10%

-25%

C

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1

time (hr)

p
o

re
 w

at
er

 v
el

o
ci

ty

(c
m

/h
r) 25%

10%

Baseline

-10%

-25%

Fig (4.11) van Genuchten αv parameter effects on A: soil water content, B: soil water head
and C: pores water velocity at 100 cm of soil depth

Scenario F: Effect of van Genuchten n parameter

In scenario F, the values of van Genuchten n parameter change by ±10% and ±25%.

The other parameters are fixed at the baseline values. The results are shown in figures (4.12).

 Figure (4.21) shows the effect of van Genuchten n value on soil water content, soil

water head and pore water velocity. It shows that the effects of n value on the pore water

[…]

sensitivity analysis is made for determining the most effective hydraulic parameters that

affecting the pore water velocity. The adopted analysis procedure depends on the parameters

of van Genuchten model (Ks, θs, θr, n, and αv) and the initial soil water content (θini). For

testing the sensitivity of each parameter, its value is changed by ±10% and ±25%.

The results show that the values of pore water velocity are sensitive to the change in

the values of soil hydraulic properties; except in the case of θr variation. The effects of the

hydraulic parameters on the pore water velocity can be arranged by the following order: Ks >

θs > θini > n > αv > θr.  The time needed to reach the pore water velocity to those at the

saturation state is more sensitive to the saturated soil water content as shown in table (4.6)

which shows the differences in the time needed to reach the saturation state (dt) at a specific

parameter values and at the baseline values. Due to its small value, the residual soil water

content has no effects on the values of the pore water velocity or on the time needed to reach

the saturation state.

Table (4.6) difference in time needed to reach the saturation state.

parameter  dt (%) parameter  dt (%) parameter  dt (%)
+25% -16.7 +25% +50 +25% 0
+10% 0 +10% +16.7 +10% 0
-10% +16.7 -10% -16.7 -10% 0

Ks

-25% +20

θs

-25% -33

θr

-25% 0
+25% -16.7 +25% +16.7 +25% 0
+10% 0 +10% +16.7 +10% 0
-10% +16.7 -10% 0 -10% 16.7

θini

-25% +16.7

αv

-25% 0

n

-25% 16.7

Chapter four   Model application and sensitivity analysis

 -93-

4.4.2 Sensitivity analysis of the fractional solute transport model

In this section, the sensitivity of the fractional solute transport model will be tested.

The fractional order (α) and the dispersivity coefficient (λ) will be used as the key factors for

testing the sensitivity of FADE. Three scenarios will be used for the purpose of sensitivity

analysis. In the first scenario, the values of α change from α=1 to α=2 by increment of 0.1(i.e.